

No. 21-783

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATSY K. COPE; ALEX ISBELL, as Dependent
Administrator of, and on behalf of, Estate of DERREK
QUINTON GENE MONROE, and his heirs at law,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE W. COGDILL; MARY JO BRIXEY; JESSIE W.
LAWS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT M. McELHANEY	JON MARK HOGG
JACKSON WALKER LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
2323 Ross Ave., Suite 600	AMANDA N. CROUCH
Dallas, Texas 75201	JACKSON WALKER LLP
	136 W. Twohig, Suite B
	San Angelo, Texas 76903
	(325) 481-2560
	jmhogg@jw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presentedi

Table of Authorities..... v

Introduction..... 1

Statement 4

 I. Factual Background..... 4

 II. Procedural History 8

Argument..... 12

 I. The Court of Appeals Reached the Correct Conclusion and No Circuit Has Held Otherwise in Such Circumstances..... 12

 A. The Decision Below Comports with This Court’s Precedents 13

 B. There Is No Circuit Split..... 20

 II. This Is Not a Proper Vehicle to Address Any Perceived Circuit Split Over the Application of *Kingsley* 26

 A. The Court of Appeals Analyzed Whether Respondents Had a Subjectively “Culpable State of Mind,” But Its Analysis Was Not Outcome Determinative..... 26

B. The Court of Appeals' Longstanding Case Law Is Correct	30
C. This Court Has Already Denied Review of This Issue This Term.....	34
III. This Is Not a Good Starting Pointing for Reimagining Qualified Immunity Law	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	15, 17
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	37
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	14, 15, 21
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	36
<i>Estate of Miller v. Tobiasz</i> , 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	33, 34
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)	26, 27
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	38
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	28, 34, 35
<i>Lemire v. Calif. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	10, 14

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014)	3, 22
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandoval v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 23
<i>Short v. Smoot</i> , 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021)	36
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Turney v. Waterbury</i> , 375 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	37
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 10, 36
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	7

Other Authorities

George Floyd Justice in Policing Act,
H.R. 1280, 117th Cong. (2021)38

Matt Surtel, *NYSCOPBA: Fake suicide
attempt used to attack officers in new
Attica Correctional Facility incident*,
The Daily News Online (May 12, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/3xyzzjpk>2, 6
